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Purpose

This guidance publishes amounts related to auto insurance claims that are subject to
indexation under the Insurance Act (“the Act”) and its regulations.

Scope

This guidance affects auto insurance claims that are subject to indexation under the Act and
its regulations.


http://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/90i08
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Rationale and background

The Act requires the Financial Services Regulatory Authority (‘FSRA”)! to publish annually
the indexation percentage that applies to:

e deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the
use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996

e monetary amounts set out in the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule —
Accidents after December 31, 1993 and before November 1, 1996 (“1993
SABS”)

The Act also requires FSRA to publish annually:
e revised monetary amounts set out in the 1993 SABS
e revised deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising

from the use or operation of an automobile after December 31, 1993 and before
November 1, 1996

e revised monetary thresholds for non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use
or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996

In addition, FSRA also publishes certain related amounts and percentages as a service to
stakeholders, including:

e revised deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising
from the use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996

e indexation percentage for the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule — Effective
September 1, 2010 (“2010 SABS”)

e indexation percentage for the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule — Accidents
on or After November 1, 1996 (“1996 SABS”)

1 Pursuant to Sections 267.2 (1), 267.5 (8.5), 268.1 (1), and 268.1 (3) of the Insurance Act, the Chief Executive Officer of FSRA (“CEQ”) is
required to publish certain indexation percentages, revised monetary amounts, revised deductible amounts, and revised monetary thresholds
relating to non-pecuniary tort awards and the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule — Accidents after December 31, 1993 and before
November 1, 1996. Both the CEO of FSRA and FSRA may exercise regulatory authority under the Act. However, for the purposes of this
Guidance reference will only be made to FSRA as the CEO may delegate his/her regulatory authority to FSRA staff, as permitted by s. 10(2.3)
of the Financial Services Requlatory Authority of Ontario Act.
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Legislative requirements

Legal requirements for publishing amounts

Subsection 267.2 (1) of the Act requires FSRA to publish revised deductible amounts for
non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile after
December 31,1993 and before November 1, 1996, on the FSRA website, before the 15t day
of January in each year after 1994.

Subsection 267.5 (8.5) of the Act requires FSRA to publish revised monetary thresholds for
non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile on or after
November 1, 1996, on the FSRA website, effective the 15t day of January of each year after
2015.

Subsection 268.1 (1) of the Act requires FSRA to publish annually on the FSRA website the
indexation percentage for the purposes of non-pecuniary tort awards and the 1993 SABS,
before the 15t day of January of each year after 1994.

Subsection 268.1 (3) of the Act requires FSRA to publish annually on the FSRA website the
revised monetary amounts set out in the 1993 SABS, before the 15t day of January of each
year after 1994.

Legal requirements for determining indexation percentage

Subsection 268.1 (2) of the Act states that the indexation percentage shall be the
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Canada (All ltems), as published by
Statistics Canada under the authority of the Statistics Act (Canada), for the period from
September in the year immediately preceding the previous year to September of the
previous year.
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Summary of decision

e The 2024 indexation percentage is 3.8%. This indexation percentage applies to:

e monetary thresholds and deductibles for determining non-pecuniary tort awards
under the Insurance Act and O. Reqg. 461/96 (Court Proceedings for Automobile
Accidents that Occur on or after November 1, 1996)

e amounts that are required to be indexed pursuant to the:

o 2010 SABS

o 1996 SABS

o 1993 SABS
Specific revised amounts based on the indexation percentage are set out in Appendix 1
(2024 Monetary Thresholds and Deductibles for Non-Pecuniary Tort Awards under the
Insurance Act and O. Reg. 461/96 (Court Proceedings for Automobile Accidents that Occur
on or after November 1, 1996)) and Appendix 2 (2024 Indexation Percentage, Revised

Deductibles and Monetary Amounts for Automobile Insurance under the Insurance Act and
the “1993 SABS”) to this decision.

Effective date and future review

This decision becomes effective on 1/1/2024 and will be reviewed no later than 12/31/2024.

About this guidance

This document is consistent with FSRA’s Guidance Framework. As a Decision, it describes
FSRA'’s rationale for a regulatory decision of precedential value for other parties not
involved in the specific matter. Regulatory decisions described in Decision guidance are
made based on FSRA's legal authority and are not informal responses to specific inquiries.
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Appendices and references
Appendices
e Appendix 1: 2024 Monetary Thresholds and Deductibles for Non-Pecuniary Tort
Awards under the Insurance Act and O. Reg. 461/96 (Court Proceedings for

Automobile Accidents that Occur on or after November 1, 1996)

e Appendix 2: 2024 Indexation Percentage, Revised Deductibles and Monetary
Amounts for Automobile Insurance under the Insurance Act and the “1993 SABS”

e Appendix 3: Associated Documents

References

e Optional Indexation Benefits Guideline - The purpose of the Optional Indexation
Benefit Guideline is to set out the procedures and formulas for indexation as
referred to in section 29 of the 1996 SABS
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Appendix 1

2024 Monetary thresholds and deductibles for non-
pecuniary tort awards under the Insurance Act and
O. Reg. 461/96 (court proceedings for automobile

accidents that occur on or after November 1, 1996)

Monetary Thresholds in the case of damages for non-pecuniary loss
from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024

Section reference in

Description Amount Amount

the Insurance Act 2023 2024

267.5 (8.3) Damages for non- $147,889.59 $153,509.39
pecuniary loss
other than those
under section 61
(2) (e) of the
Family Law Act

267.5 (8.4) Damages for non- $73,944.18 $76,754.06
pecuniary loss
under section 61
(2) (e) of the
Family Law Act
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Deductible Amounts in the case of damages from
January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024

Section reference
in Court
Proceedings for
Automobile
Accidents That
Occur on or after
November 1, 1996
(O. Reg. 461/96)

Description

51(1) Deductible for $44,367.24
damages for
non-pecuniary
loss other than
those under
section 61 (2)
(e) of the
Family Law Act

5.1 (2) Deductible for $22,183.63
damages for
non-pecuniary
loss under
section 61 (2)
(e) of the
Family Law Act
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Appendix 2

2024 Revised deductibles and monetary amounts
for automobile insurance under the Insurance Act
and the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule -
accidents after December 31,1993 and before
November 1, 1996 (1993 SABS)

Deductible Amounts

Section reference in
the Insurance Act

Description

267.1(8) 3i Deductible for $17,849.21 $18,527.48
damages for non-
pecuniary loss
other than those
under section 61
(2) (e) of the
Family Law Act

267.1 (8) 3ii Deductible for $8,924.63 $9,263.77
damages for non-
pecuniary loss
under section 61
(2) (e) of the
Family Law Act
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Monetary Amounts

Section reference in o Amount Amount
Description
the 1993 SABS 2023 2024
10 (9) Maximum weekly $1,801.17 $1,869.61
income

replacement
benefit

15 (5) Average Weekly $1,186.55 $1,228.02
Earnings for
Ontario

16 (1) (a) Lump sum benefit $3,602.26 $3,739.15
for each year of
elementary
school**

16 (1) (b) Lump sum benefit $7,204.54 $7,478.31
for each year of
secondary school

Lump sum benefit $3,602.26 $3,739.15
for each semester
of secondary
school

16 (1) (c) Lump sum benefit $14,409.09 $14,956.64
for each year of
post-secondary
school
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18 (5)

28 (4)

32 (5)

46 (1)

47 (4)
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Lump sum benefit

for each semester

of post-secondary
school

Weekly caregiver
benefit for first
person who meets
qualifications

Weekly caregiver
benefit for each
additional person
who meets
qualifications

Maximum weekly
loss of earning
capacity benefit

Maximum sum of
weekly loss of
earning capacity
benefit and weekly
supplement

Maximum limit on
supplementary
medical benefits

and rehabilitation

benefits

Maximum monthly
attendant care

10

$7,204.54

$450.27

$89.99

$1,801.17

$1,801.17

$1,801,134.14

$5,403.41

$7,478.31

$467.38

$93.41

$1,869.61

$1,869.61

$1,869,577.24

$5,608.74
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47 (5)

47 (6)

47 (7)

50 (6)
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Benefit (all
insureds, subject
to subsections 47

(5) to (7))

Maximum monthly
attendant care
benefit (certain

prescribed
catastrophic
injuries)

Maximum monthly
attendant care
benefit (multiple
injuries including a
prescribed
catastrophic injury)

Maximum monthly
attendant care
benefit (severe

brain injuries that

cause violent
behaviour)

Hourly rate for
Level 1 attendant
care (when using

Form 1)

Hourly rate for
Level 3 attendant

11

$10,806.81

$18,011.32

$18,011.32

$15.76

$25.20

$11,217.47

$18,695.75

$18,695.75

$16.36

$26.15
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51 (1) (b)

51 (4) (a)

51 (4) (b)

51 (5)

51 (8)
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care (when using
Form 1)

Death benefit to
spouse where
insured did not
meet any of the

qualifications for

the weekly income
replacement
benefits

Death benefit to
dependant

Death benefit to
former spouse

Death benefit
where insured was
a dependent

Minimum death
benefit to spouse
(or dependants,
where no benefit is
payable to spouse)

Maximum death
benefit to spouse
(or dependants,
where no benefit is
payable to spouse)

12

$90,056.69

$18,011.32

$18,011.32

$18,011.32

$90,056.69

$360,226.82

$93,478.84

$18,695.75
$18,695.75

$18,695.75

$93,478.84

$373,915.44
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52 (2) Maximum funeral
benefit
54 (4) Maximum weekly

dependent care
expenses for first
dependant

Maximum weekly
dependent care
expenses for each
additional
dependant

54 (5) Maximum total

weekly dependent
care expenses

AUO0129DEC | January 1, 2024 13

$10,806.81

$135.08

$45.05

$270.16

$11,217.47

$140.21

$46.76

$280.42
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Appendix 3

Associated documents

The following table provides a quick reference to previously issued Automobile Insurance
Indexation Amounts Guidance since this Decision Guidance was launched.

Document Effective Guidance

Period

January 1, 2023 2023 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2022 2022 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2021 2021 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2020 2020 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
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https://www.fsrao.ca/industry/auto-insurance/regulatory-framework/guidance-auto-insurance/2020-automobile-insurance-indexation-amounts
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