

## Decisions \*\*\*\*



Effective Date: January 1, 2024

**Guidance Number: AU0129DEC** 

# **2024 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts Guidance**

### **Purpose**

This guidance publishes amounts related to auto insurance claims that are subject to indexation under the *Insurance Act* ("the Act") and its regulations.

## Scope

This guidance affects auto insurance claims that are subject to indexation under the Act and its regulations.



#### Rationale and background

The Act requires the <u>Financial Services Regulatory Authority</u> ("FSRA")<sup>1</sup> to publish annually the indexation percentage that applies to:

- deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996
- monetary amounts set out in the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule Accidents after December 31, 1993 and before November 1, 1996 ("1993 SABS")

The Act also requires FSRA to publish annually:

- revised monetary amounts set out in the 1993 SABS
- revised deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile after December 31, 1993 and before November 1, 1996
- revised monetary thresholds for non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996

In addition, FSRA also publishes certain related amounts and percentages as a service to stakeholders, including:

- revised deductible amounts for determining non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996
- indexation percentage for the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule Effective September 1, 2010 ("2010 SABS")
- indexation percentage for the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule Accidents on or After November 1, 1996 ("1996 SABS")

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Sections 267.2 (1), 267.5 (8.5), 268.1 (1), and 268.1 (3) of the *Insurance Act*, the Chief Executive Officer of FSRA ("CEO") is required to publish certain indexation percentages, revised monetary amounts, revised deductible amounts, and revised monetary thresholds relating to non-pecuniary tort awards and the <u>Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule – Accidents after December 31, 1993 and before November 1, 1996</u>. Both the CEO of FSRA and FSRA may exercise regulatory authority under the Act. However, for the purposes of this Guidance reference will only be made to FSRA as the CEO may delegate his/her regulatory authority to FSRA staff, as permitted by s. 10(2.3) of the *Financial Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario Act*.





#### Legislative requirements

#### Legal requirements for publishing amounts

Subsection 267.2 (1) of the Act requires FSRA to publish revised deductible amounts for non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile after December 31,1993 and before November 1, 1996, on the FSRA website, before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January in each year after 1994.

Subsection 267.5 (8.5) of the Act requires FSRA to publish revised monetary thresholds for non-pecuniary tort awards arising from the use or operation of an automobile on or after November 1, 1996, on the FSRA website, effective the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January of each year after 2015.

Subsection 268.1 (1) of the Act requires FSRA to publish annually on the FSRA website the indexation percentage for the purposes of non-pecuniary tort awards and the 1993 SABS, before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January of each year after 1994.

Subsection 268.1 (3) of the Act requires FSRA to publish annually on the FSRA website the revised monetary amounts set out in the 1993 SABS, before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January of each year after 1994.

#### Legal requirements for determining indexation percentage

Subsection 268.1 (2) of the Act states that the indexation percentage shall be the percentage change in the <u>Consumer Price Index for Canada (All Items)</u>, as published by <u>Statistics Canada under the authority of the Statistics Act (Canada)</u>, for the period from September in the year immediately preceding the previous year to September of the previous year.





#### **Summary of decision**

- The 2024 indexation percentage is 3.8%. This indexation percentage applies to:
- monetary thresholds and deductibles for determining non-pecuniary tort awards under the <u>Insurance Act</u> and <u>O. Reg. 461/96</u> (Court Proceedings for Automobile Accidents that Occur on or after November 1, 1996)
- amounts that are required to be indexed pursuant to the:
  - o 2010 SABS
  - o 1996 SABS
  - o 1993 SABS

Specific revised amounts based on the indexation percentage are set out in Appendix 1 (2024 Monetary Thresholds and Deductibles for Non-Pecuniary Tort Awards under the *Insurance Act* and O. Reg. 461/96 (Court Proceedings for Automobile Accidents that Occur on or after November 1, 1996)) and Appendix 2 (2024 Indexation Percentage, Revised Deductibles and Monetary Amounts for Automobile Insurance under the Insurance Act and the "1993 SABS") to this decision.

#### Effective date and future review

This decision becomes effective on 1/1/2024 and will be reviewed no later than 12/31/2024.

#### About this guidance

This document is consistent with <u>FSRA's Guidance Framework</u>. As a Decision, it describes FSRA's rationale for a regulatory decision of precedential value for other parties not involved in the specific matter. Regulatory decisions described in Decision guidance are made based on FSRA's legal authority and are not informal responses to specific inquiries.





### **Appendices and references**

#### **Appendices**

- Appendix 1: 2024 Monetary Thresholds and Deductibles for Non-Pecuniary Tort Awards under the Insurance Act and O. Reg. 461/96 (Court Proceedings for Automobile Accidents that Occur on or after November 1, 1996)
- Appendix 2: 2024 Indexation Percentage, Revised Deductibles and Monetary Amounts for Automobile Insurance under the Insurance Act and the "1993 SABS"
- Appendix 3: Associated Documents

#### References

 Optional Indexation Benefits Guideline - The purpose of the Optional Indexation Benefit Guideline is to set out the procedures and formulas for indexation as referred to in section 29 of the 1996 SABS





### **Appendix 1**

2024 Monetary thresholds and deductibles for non-pecuniary tort awards under the *Insurance Act* and O. Reg. 461/96 (court proceedings for automobile accidents that occur on or after November 1, 1996)

Monetary Thresholds in the case of damages for non-pecuniary loss from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024

Section reference in the <i>Insurance Act</i>	Description	Amount 2023	Amount 2024
267.5 (8.3)	Damages for non- pecuniary loss other than those under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$147,889.59	\$153,509.39
267.5 (8.4)	Damages for non- pecuniary loss under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$73,944.18	\$76,754.06





## Deductible Amounts in the case of damages from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024

Section reference in Court Proceedings for Automobile Accidents That Occur on or after November 1, 1996 (O. Reg. 461/96)	Description	Amount 2023	Amount 2024
5.1 (1)	Deductible for damages for non-pecuniary loss other than those under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$44,367.24	\$46,053.20
5.1 (2)	Deductible for damages for non-pecuniary loss under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$22,183.63	\$23,026.61





## **Appendix 2**

2024 Revised deductibles and monetary amounts for automobile insurance under the *Insurance Act* and the Statutory Accident Benefits Schedule - accidents after December 31,1993 and before November 1, 1996 (1993 SABS)

#### **Deductible Amounts**

Section reference in the <i>Insurance Act</i>	Description	Amount 2023	Amount 2024
267.1 (8) 3 i	Deductible for damages for non-pecuniary loss other than those under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$17,849.21	\$18,527.48
267.1 (8) 3 ii	Deductible for damages for non-pecuniary loss under section 61 (2) (e) of the Family Law Act	\$8,924.63	\$9,263.77





#### **Monetary Amounts**

Section reference in the 1993 SABS	Description	Amount 2023	Amount 2024
10 (9)	Maximum weekly income replacement benefit	\$1,801.17	\$1,869.61
15 (5)	Average Weekly Earnings for Ontario	\$1,186.55	\$1,228.02
16 (1) (a)	Lump sum benefit for each year of elementary school**	\$3,602.26	\$3,739.15
16 (1) (b)	Lump sum benefit for each year of secondary school	\$7,204.54	\$7,478.31
	Lump sum benefit for each semester of secondary school	\$3,602.26	\$3,739.15
16 (1) (c)	Lump sum benefit for each year of post-secondary school	\$14,409.09	\$14,956.64



	Lump sum benefit for each semester of post-secondary school	\$7,204.54	\$7,478.31
18 (5)	Weekly caregiver benefit for first person who meets qualifications	\$450.27	\$467.38
	Weekly caregiver benefit for each additional person who meets qualifications	\$89.99	\$93.41
28 (4)	Maximum weekly loss of earning capacity benefit	\$1,801.17	\$1,869.61
32 (5)	Maximum sum of weekly loss of earning capacity benefit and weekly supplement	\$1,801.17	\$1,869.61
46 (1)	Maximum limit on supplementary medical benefits and rehabilitation benefits	\$1,801,134.14	\$1,869,577.24
47 (4)	Maximum monthly attendant care	\$5,403.41	\$5,608.74

	Benefit (all insureds, subject to subsections 47 (5) to (7))		
47 (5)	Maximum monthly attendant care benefit (certain prescribed catastrophic injuries)	\$10,806.81	\$11,217.47
47 (6)	Maximum monthly attendant care benefit (multiple injuries including a prescribed catastrophic injury)	\$18,011.32	\$18,695.75
47 (7)	Maximum monthly attendant care benefit (severe brain injuries that cause violent behaviour)	\$18,011.32	\$18,695.75
50 (6)	Hourly rate for Level 1 attendant care (when using Form 1)	\$15.76	\$16.36
	Hourly rate for	\$25.20	\$26.15



Level 3 attendant



	care (when using Form 1)		
51 (1) (b)	Death benefit to spouse where insured did not meet any of the qualifications for the weekly income replacement benefits	\$90,056.69	\$93,478.84
51 (4) (a)	Death benefit to dependant	\$18,011.32	\$18,695.75
51 (4) (b)	Death benefit to former spouse	\$18,011.32	\$18,695.75
51 (5)	Death benefit where insured was a dependent	\$18,011.32	\$18,695.75
51 (8)	Minimum death benefit to spouse (or dependants, where no benefit is payable to spouse)	\$90,056.69	\$93,478.84
	Maximum death benefit to spouse (or dependants, where no benefit is payable to spouse)	\$360,226.82	\$373,915.44





52 (2)	Maximum funeral benefit	\$10,806.81	\$11,217.47
54 (4)	Maximum weekly dependent care expenses for first dependant	\$135.08	\$140.21
	Maximum weekly dependent care expenses for each additional dependant	\$45.05	\$46.76
54 (5)	Maximum total weekly dependent care expenses	\$270.16	\$280.42





## **Appendix 3**

#### **Associated documents**

The following table provides a quick reference to previously issued Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts Guidance since this Decision Guidance was launched.

Document Effective Period	Guidance
January 1, 2023	2023 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2022	2022 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2021	2021 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts
January 1, 2020	2020 Automobile Insurance Indexation Amounts

